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Children and Nature in Germany

First Results of the
7. Youth Report Nature 2016

Hubert Koll, University of Cologne,
Rainer Bramer, German Walking Institut Marburg

Changed living conditions,
changed relationship to nature

Richard Louv (USA): ,nature deficit disorder

George Monbiot (GB): ,ssecond environmental
crisis: the removal of children from the natural world*.
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What has changed?

Urbanization
- more children grow up in urban areas

- no “wild spots” to play without
supervision
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What has changed?

Outdoor laws and restrictions:
No camping

No campfire  EESEIRRS VAN e
No fishing gain experiences is

No playing sparse!
No sledging
No climbing trees
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What has changed?

Parents:
- fear of injuries =» overprotection
(helmets for kids e.t.c.)

- fear of kidnapping, traffic, wild animals...

Overprotective parents: kids

are NOT allowed to play
outside on their own
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What has changed?

School: more full time schools
Parents: fully planned indoor free time
schedule (sports, music, tutoring
lessons...)

No time for outdoor activities
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What has changed?

Full time media entertainment:

TV, internet, computer, tablet, PC, smart
phone, playstation etc.

Children spend a lot of their
free time in front of a screen
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Youth Report Nature

Documenting the changing relationship
between young people and nature in
Germany is the focus of this report.
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Youth Report Nature

Year Survey

1997 2.541 students in North Rhine-Westphalia (NRW)
2000 1.630 students in South Tyrol

2002 1.200 students in NRW und Hesse

2003 1.405 students in NRW und Hesse

2006 2.202 students in NRW und Hesse

2010 3.032 students in NRW und 6 other states

2016 1.253 students in NRW

=» 13.000 students in 20 years
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7. Youth Report Nature 2016

Focus:
- experiences kids have with nature
- their knowledge about nature

- (attitudes concerning nature)
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Survey

1.253 students aged12 and 15

11 schools in Cologne (urban area), Ruhr
area (mixed area) und southern
Westphalia (rural area);

All types of schools: Hauptschule
(lowest graduation), Real-/Geamtschule,
Gymnasium (highest graduation)

November 2015 to February 2016
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Survey

written questionnaire

open and closed questions

64 items

duration 10-15 minutes

students asked in school lessons
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Statistics

male

female

class level 6

class level 9

rural areas
urban/suburban areas

city

Hauptschule
Real-/Gesamtschule

Gymnasium

mother tongue German
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»HOW many hours do you spend
watching screens?”
(TV, computer, smart phone...)

40
35 34.%
a0 20.% 55% spend more than 3h per
day of their free time in front
25 of screens
8%

more than 5h per 3-5h per day 1-2h per day some h per week some h per month nearly none
day
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Favorite places for spending your
free time

Outside, in the woods, garden...

1/3 prefers to be outside

during their free time
In the city center

In my room 23 %

nA 24 %

I
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Active in a nature conservation group?

Only 4 % are frequently
frequently 8 4 % active in a nature
conservation group

nA F3%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
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,,DO your parents allow you to

be without

supervision in the

woods?“

45 %

24 %

75 % of the parents agree,
that kids spend time in the

woods without adult
supervision

20 %

6 %

39 39
] -

yes, without  yes, butonly yes, but with yes, but with an no, not at all No answer

limitations with a mobile  friends only adult only
phone

,How far is
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it from your place

to the nearest forest?*

80

70

60

The woods are easy to reach

50

for most young people — but
do they go there?

40

30

20

10

13%

- 5

short walk or short ride by
bicycle

longer ride by bicycle langer ride by car or bus
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,How often were you in the
woods last summer?“

45

_ Every seventh child was in
the woods last summer

at least once per week 1-3 times per month 1-3 times per summer not at all

50
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,How often were you in the
woods last summer?“

12016 =2006

at least once per week 1-3 times per month 1-3 times per summer not at all
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Experience: ,,What did you do
or see last year?“

= often mrarely

lighhted a campfire

played in a stream

built a shelter

helped on a farm

seen shooting stars

seen bats

not at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

80%
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“I would like to...”

mlike = partly

stay in the woods for a night ‘
|

observe deer
|

go hiking
|

walk alone through the woods
|

let a beetle run over my hand
KRR

help in a nature conservation campaign
| |

dislike

90%

100%

'ﬁ

0% 20% 40%

60%
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100%
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,When the moon looks like
this D, it is...”

39 %

Nearly 80% wrong

21%

11%

waxing moon waning moon new moon

This can not be
recognized
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I don't know

No answer: 6 %

,Where does the sun rise?*

35%

24 %

18%

9
12% 1%

east south west

north
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nA
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,Where does the sun rise?*
(2016 compared to 2010)

2016 2010
50 % From 2010 to 2016:

- east: 59 % =» 35 %

-nA: 10 % = 24 %

2016 2010

2016 2010 2016 2010 2016 2010 o

18 %

east south west north nA
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,Name three cereals growing
iIn Germany*“

Every 5th student could not
name a single cereal,

37 %
m students, who could name 3 cereals

20 %

m students, who could name 2 cereals

students, who could name 1 cereal
17 %

B students, who could name 0 cereal

26 %
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,»HOW many eggs can a
chicken lay per day?“

19 %
o
11% 10%
| I I ]
1 2 3 4105

9
4% 4% 2.8
10 >10

6109

,HOW many eggs can a
chicken lay per day?*
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right

wrong and nA
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40 %
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,»HOW many eggs can a
chicken lay per day?“

100%

90%

80% -

From 2010 to 2016:
Correct answer: -13 %

70% -

60%

50%

40%

30% -

20%

10% -

0% -
2010 2016
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»Where did you get your
information about nature?*

®much Emiddle little mnA
From school ‘
|
From media (TV, internet,...)
|
From own observations
|
From parents
|
From professionals (farmers, foresters..)
|

From friends

| | | | |
0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Summary

Most students...

...live near the woods.

...are more often in the woods than expected.
...have little experience with nature.

...know little about nature.

Knowledge is deteriorating and experience is less
frequent.

Students have gained most of their knowledge about
nature in school.
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